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Literature Review 
•  Individuals with right hemisphere brain damage (RHD) often: 
•  exhibit cognitive-communication deficits,1 including impairments  in discourse.2 

•  have difficulty maintaining vocational or avocational pursuits, or have disrupted social 
relationships.1 

•  Many speech-language pathologists have been unable to reliably rate discourse of people 
with RHD. 3 

•  Global coherence of discourse is the degree to which specific utterances relate to the main 
topic. 4 

•  Main concept analysis measures a speaker’s ability to provide the essential elements of a 
story. At least 33% of healthy controls produced 34 specific main concepts for Cinderella. 5   

Results 

Discussion, Limitations, Future 
Directions 

•  Global coherence trended toward significant difference 
between RHD participants and healthy controls. MCA 
showed no significant difference. 

•  Global coherence and number of MCs used highly 
correlated with CLQT-EF score. 

•  Small, highly variable sample may have limited ability to 
detect significant differences between groups. 

•  Highly educated sample. 
•  Inter-rater reliability  for global coherence was challenging 

to achieve. Coding schema was continuously refined. 
•  Small samples of RHD and control ppts. limited analyses. 
•  Recruit and assess additional participants with RHD and 

healthy controls to increase statistical power.  
•  Analyze other forms of discourse in RHDBank (e.g., 

procedural discourse, conversation). 
•  Long-term goals:  
•  Use discourse measures to assess treatment efficacy in 

RHD. 
•  Examine discourse in RHD in relation to size and site of 

lesion. 
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Methods 
•  Discourse elicitation: 
•  Language samples were elicited from participants as part of the RHDBank project (http://rhd.talkbank.org/). 
•  “Cinderella” story samples were obtained using an illustrated story book with the narrative hidden. The book was then 

removed and participants were asked to tell the story. 
•  Language samples were transcribed using the Codes for the Human Analysis of Transcripts (CHAT) format. 6 

•  Computerized Language Analysis (CLAN) 7 programs were used to analyze the samples. 
•  Global coherence: 
•  Two raters independently rated each utterance with a G-code (Table 1) using the 4-Point Global Coherence Rating Scale. 4  

•  Examiners’ scores were compared and discrepancies were resolved through discussion and consensus. 
•  Inter- and Intra-rater reliability were calculated. 

•  Main concept analysis: 
•  Samples were compared to the main concept (MC) list from Richardson & Dalton. 6 

•  Transcripts were scored using the following formula (see Table 2) 6: MC = (3 X AC) + (2 X AI) + (2 X IC) + (1 X II) + (0 X AB) 

Purpose: 
1.  To examine discourse in participants with RHD as compared to healthy controls via: 

a.   Assessment of global coherence.  
b.   Main concept analyses (MCA). 

Inter-rater reliability = 82.67% 
Intra-rater reliability = 84.99% 

TABLE 1 -  GLOBAL COHERENCE 
G 

Code Definition 

G1 
Entirely unrelated to the stimulus or 
contained tangential information. 

G2 
Remotely related to the stimulus 
and may include egocentric or 
tangential information. 

G3 
Related to the stimulus but  not 
essential. 

G4 
Contained main details and were 
overtly related to the stimulus 

TABLE 3 – PARTICIPANT CHARACTERISTICS 
RHD (n= 13) Control (n= 5) p-value 

Age  
Range (Mean) 

31.1-81.7 
(61.6) 

44.1-64.2 
(53.5) 

0.15 

Sex 4 F, 9 M 4 F, 1 M 0.06 
Education 
Range (Mean) 13-24 (18.1) 14-21 (17.0) 0.47 

Handedness 12 right 5 right 0.52 
CLQT EF 
Domain Score 
Range (Mean) 

8-35 (23.9) NA NA 

TABLE 2 – MAIN CONCEPT ANALYSIS 

MC 
Code Definition 

AC Accurate, complete 

AI Accurate, incomplete  

IC Inaccurate, complete 

II Inaccurate, incomplete 
AB Absent 

TABLE 4 – GLOBAL COHERENCE, Χ2 RESULTS 

G1 G2 G3 G4 Row 
Totals 

RHD 63 
(53.97) 
[1.51]  

25 
(23.43) 
[0.10] 

118 
(115.74) 

[0.04] 

323 
(335.86) 

[0.49] 

529 

Control 13 
(22.03) 
[3.70] 

8 
(0.57) 
[0.26] 

45 
(47.29) 
[0.11] 

150 
(137.14) 

[1.21] 

216 

Χ2 statistic = 7.43, p=0.059  

TABLE 5 – MAIN CONCEPT ANALYSIS (max. 102) 
RHD Control 

Range 10-80 39-82 
Mean (SD) 43.4 (21.0) 54.8 (19.2) 

Independent samples t-test, p=0.30 

TABLE 6 - CORRELATIONS 

  CLQT-EF 
Score 

MC 
Score %g4 %g3+g4 

CLQT-EF 
Score - .767* .781* .820* 

MC Score - .760* .637* 

%g4 - .711* 

%g3+g4 - 

Note: *p ≤ 0.006 


