



## Purpose:

- To examine discourse in participants with RHD as compared to healthy controls via: a. Assessment of global coherence.
- b. Main concept analyses (MCA).

# Literature Review

- Individuals with right hemisphere brain damage (RHD) often:
- exhibit cognitive-communication deficits,<sup>1</sup> including impairments in discourse.<sup>2</sup> • have difficulty maintaining vocational or avocational pursuits, or have disrupted social
- relationships.<sup>1</sup>
- Many speech-language pathologists have been unable to reliably rate discourse of people with RHD.<sup>3</sup>
- Global coherence of discourse is the degree to which specific utterances relate to the main topic.<sup>4</sup>
- Main concept analysis measures a speaker's ability to provide the essential elements of a story. At least 33% of healthy controls produced 34 specific main concepts for Cinderella.<sup>5</sup>

## Discourse elicitation:

- Language samples were elicited from participants as part of the RHDBank project (http://rhd.talkbank.org/). • "Cinderella" story samples were obtained using an illustrated story book with the narrative hidden. The book was then
- removed and participants were asked to tell the story. • Language samples were transcribed using the Codes for the Human Analysis of Transcripts (CHAT) format. <sup>6</sup> • Computerized Language Analysis (CLAN) <sup>7</sup> programs were used to analyze the samples.

## **Global coherence:**

- Two raters independently rated each utterance with a G-code (Table 1) using the 4-Point Global Coherence Rating Scale. <sup>4</sup> Examiners' scores were compared and discrepancies were resolved through discussion and consensus.
- Inter- and Intra-rater reliability were calculated.

## Main concept analysis:

- Samples were compared to the main concept (MC) list from Richardson & Dalton.<sup>6</sup> • Transcripts were scored using the following formula (see Table 2) <sup>6</sup>:  $MC = (3 \times AC) + (2 \times AI) + (2 \times IC) + (1 \times II) + (0 \times AB)$

TABLE 1 - GLOBAL COHERENCE					
G Code	Definition				
G1	Entirely unrelated to the stimulus contained tangential information				
G2	Remotely related to the stimulus and may include egocentric or tangential information.				
G3	Related to the stimulus but not essential.				
G4	Contained main details and we overtly related to the stimulus				

# **Global Coherence of Story Narratives** in Right Hemisphere Brain Damage (RHD)

Jennifer Cator, M.S.<sup>1,2</sup>, Melissa Johnson, Ph.D.<sup>2,</sup> CCC-SLP, Davida Fromm, Ph.D.<sup>3</sup>, Brian MacWhinney, Ph.D.<sup>3</sup> <sup>1.</sup> Livonia Central School District, <sup>2.</sup> Nazareth College, Department of Communication Sciences & Disorders, <sup>3.</sup> Carnegie Mellon University, Department of Psychology



s or on.

TABLE 2 – MAIN CONCEPT ANALYSIS					
MC Code	Definition				
AC	Accurate, complete				
AI	Accurate, incomplete				
IC	Inaccurate, complete				
II	Inaccurate, incomplete				
AB	Absent				



ere

# Results

TABLE 3 – PARTICIPANT CHARACTERISTICS				TABLE 4 – GLOBAL COHERENCE, X <sup>2</sup> RESULTS					
	RHD (n= 13)	Control (n= 5)	p-value		C1	<b>C</b> 2	<b>C</b> 3	GA	Row
Age	31.1-81.7	44.1-64.2	0.15			02			Totals
Range (Mean)	(61.6)	(53.5)		RHD	63	25	118	323	529
Sex	4 F, 9 M	4 F, 1 M	0.06		(53.97)	(23.43)	(115.74)	(335.86)	
Education			0.47		[1.51]	[0.10]	[0.04]	[0.49]	
Range (Mean)	13-24 (18.1)	14-21 (17.0)	0.4/	Control	13	8	45	150	216
Handedness	12 right	5 right	0.52		(22.03)	(0.5/)	(4/.29)	(13/.14)	
CLQT EF Domain Score Range (Mean)	8-35 (23.9)	NA	NA	[3.70] [0.26] [0.11] [1.21] X <sup>2</sup> statistic = 7.43, p=0.059					
				Inter-rater reliability = 82.67% Intra-rater reliability = 84.99%					

	RHD	Control				
Range	10-80	39-82				
Mean (SD)	43.4 (21.0)	54.8 (19.2)				
Independent samples t-test, p=0.30						

# Discussion, Limitations, Future Directions

- Global coherence trended toward significant differenc between RHD participants and healthy controls. MCA showed no significant difference.
- Global coherence and number of MCs used highly correlated with CLQT-EF score.
- Small, highly variable sample may have limited ability to detect significant differences between groups.
- Highly educated sample.
- Inter-rater reliability for global coherence was challenging to achieve. Coding schema was continuously refined.
- Small samples of RHD and control ppts. limited analyses.
- Recruit and assess additional participants with RHD and healthy controls to increase statistical power.
- Analyze other forms of discourse in RHDBank (e.g.,
- procedural discourse, conversation).
- Long-term goals:
- Use discourse measures to assess treatment efficacy in RHD
- Examine discourse in RHD in relation to size and site of lesion.



		TABLE 6 - CORRELATIONS							
		CLQT-E Score	F MC Score	%g4	%g3+g4				
	CLQT- Scor	·EF e	.767*	.781*	.820*				
	MC Sc	ore	-	.760*	.637*				
	%g4	4		-	.711*				
ce	%g3+	g4			-				

Note: \*p ≤ 0.006

### References

1. Tompkins, C. A. (2012). Rehabilitation for cognitive-communication disorders in right hemisphere brain damage. Archives of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, 93(1 Suppl), S61-9.

2. Blake, M. L., Duffy, J. R., Myers, P. S., & Tompkins, C. A., (2002). Prevalence and patterns of right hemisphere cognitive/communication deficits: Retrospective data from an inpatient rehabilitation unit. Aphasiology, 16, 537-548.

3. Blake, M. L. (2006). Clinical relevance of discourse characteristics after right hemisphere brain damage. American Journal of Speech-Language Pathology, 15, 255-267 4. Wright, H. H., Capilouto, G. J., & Koutsoftas, A. (2013). Evaluating measures of

global coherence ability in stories in adults. International Journal of Language and Communication Disorders, 48(3), 249-256.

5 Richardson, J. D. & Dalton, S. G. (2015). Main concepts for three different discourse tasks in a large non-clinical sample. Aphasiology, 30(1), 45-73. DOI: 10.1080/02687038.2015.1057891

6. MacWhinney, B. (2000). The CHILDES project: Tools for analyzing talk (3<sup>rd</sup> ed.). Mahwah, NJ: Lawrence Erlbaum Associates Inc.